REC

12-27-2000

ET

101563440

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof:

1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):			
John H. Dwiggins Frank D. Harper Galyn A. Schulz Brian J. Schuh Michael S. Heath T. Philips Oriaran	Fort James Corporation 1650 Lake Cook Road Deerfield, Illinois 60015			
3. Nature of conveyance:				
[X] Assignment [] Merger [] Security Agreement [] Change of Name [] Other:				
Execution Date(s):				
1st Inventor: 2nd Inventor: 3rd Inventor: 4th Inventor: 5th Inventor: 6th Inventor: November 28, 2000 November 20, 2000 November 29, 2000 November 22, 2000 November 16, 2000 November 20, 2000	09/728398			
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date(s) of the application is (are):				
1st Inventor: November 28, 2000 2nd Inventor: November 20, 2000 3rd Inventor: November 29, 2000 4th Inventor: November 22, 2000 -5th Inventor: November 16, 2000 6th Inventor: November 20, 2000				
A. Patent Application No.(s):				
B. Patent No.(s):	Page 1 of 2			

12/21/2000 DNGUYEN 00000695/09728398

01 FC:581

40.00 UI

R140622.1 740286/20090 (FJC 2132)

REEL: 011361 FRAME: 0481

5.	Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Joseph M. Noto NIXON PEABODY LLP Clinton Square P.O. Box 31051 Rochester, New York 14603	6.	Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
		7.	Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00
			[] Previously paid (see original transmittal)
			[X] A check in the amount of \$40.00 is enclosed.
		8.	Deposit Account Number: 14-1138
			[] Charge total fee to account.
			[X] Charge any additional fees to account.
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE			
9.	9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.		
	Date: December 1, 2000		
	Joseph M. Noto		
	[Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document: 5]		
			Page 2 of 2

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, John H. Dwiggins, a United States citizen, residing at 767 Cleveland Street, Neenah, Wisconsin 54956; Frank D. Harper, a United States citizen, residing at 1355 Wild Rose Lane, Neenah, Wisconsin 54956; Galyn A. Schulz, a United States citizen, residing at N1536 Skyline Drive, Greenville, Wisconsin 54942; Brian J. Schuh, a United States citizen, residing at W5617 Mark Court, Appleton, Wisconsin 54915; Michael S. Heath, a United States citizen, residing at 716 Marquette Street, Menasha, Wisconsin 54952, and T. Philips Oriaran, a Nigerian citizen, residing at 1131 E. Florida Avenue, Appleton, Wisconsin 54911 have invented certain new and useful improvements in A SOFT BULKY MULTI-PLY PRODUCT AND METHOD OF MAKING THE SAME for which we have executed an application for Letters Patent in the United States, filed herewith;

AND WHEREAS, Fort James Corporation, a Virginia corporation, with its principal place of business at 1650 Lake Cook Road, Deerfield, Illinois 60015, desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the said improvements and the said Application:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, including salary or payment for the making of inventions, or employee benefits, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said inventors, do hereby acknowledge that we have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said Fort James Corporation, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in, to and under the said improvements, and the said application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority under International Conventions and applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements to the said Fort James Corporation, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we will communicate to the said For James Corporation, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said improvements and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the said Fort James Corporation, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 281/1 day of November, 2000. John H. Dwiggins

R434641.1 740286/20090 (FJC 2132)

STATE OF Wisconsin COUNTY OF Winnebago SS:			
This <u>ASHE</u> day of mhose more above-named John H. Dwiggin and the personally same of his own free will the purposes therein seems of the purposes of the purpo	, 2000, before me personally came the known as the individual who executed the set forth.		
PUBLIC	Notary Public		
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I her	reunto set my hand and seal this 20th day		
Regulation of the second of th	Frank D. Harper		
STATE OF Wiscensin COUNTY OF Winnebace St. DUBLIC			
above-named Frank D. Harper, to Grangers on ally kn same of his own free will for the purposes therein s	`		
	Notary Public (
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 29 day of November, 2000.			
	Galyn A. Schulz		
STATE OF <u>Wisconsin</u> COUNTY OF <u>Wiscoepago</u> SS:			
This 29th day of November, 2000, before me personally came the above-named Galyn A. Schulz, to me personally known as the individual who executed the same of his own free will for the purposes therein set forth.			
AND THE PARTY OF T	Kathryn Mothas Notary Public		

PUBL OF WISCONS

R434641.1 740286/20090 (FJC 2132)

> PATENT REEL: 011361 FRAME: 0484

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I her	reunto set my hand and seal this 22 day		
ot /Youember, 2000.	Brian J. Schul Brian J. Schul		
STATE OF Lisconsin COUNTY OF Linnehage SS PUBLIC	, 2000, before me personally came the		
This <u>AAN</u> day AND OF COME above-named Brian J. Schuh, to me pure Schally known ame of his own free will for the purposes therein s	1 -		
	Notary Public		
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I he of November, 2000.	reunto set my hand and seal this iteth day		
STATE OF <u>Wisconsing</u> Soublic	Michael S. Heath		
This 16th day 50 river some personally same of his own free will for the purposes therein	, 2000, before me personally came the known as the individual who executed the set forth.		
	Notary Public)		
of November, 2000.			
STATE OF LACCOSA	T. Philips Oriaran		
STATE OF <u>Winnebago</u> SS. PUBLIC This <u>Oth</u> day of the purposes therein	, 2000, before me personally came the known as the individual who executed the set forth.		
Same of his own nee win for the purposes therein	Kathyn Markos Notary Public		

R434641.1 740286/20090 (FJC 2132)

PATENT
RECORDED: 12/01/2000 REEL: 011361 FRAME: 0485